Assets 1,899,510 1,180,781 4,193,272 7,273,562

2008 Reported

Net Sales 1,926,542 2,332,392 (293,798) 3,965,136
Operating income 451,392 249,001 (68,078) 632,314
% of sales 23.4% 10.7% 15.9%
Capital Expenditure 81,474 113,923 195,397
Depreciation & Amortization 62,026 92,006 42,275 196,308
Assets 2,682,695 1,566,019 3,024,849 7,273,562

Notes :

(1) In 2009, the Company adopted a new method to report Segmental information. This method is in compliance with the requirements
of SFAS no. 131. For the purpose of providing comparability with financial information from previous periods, the Company has
presented 2008 segment data in accordance with the revised methodology.

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

19

6

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

IFRS 3 IAS 19

IAS 39
Derivatives

/

In thousands of Euro
US GAAP
2009

IFRS 2
Stock option

IAS 2
Inventories

Business
combination

Employee
benefit

Amortized
cost Other

Total
adj. IAS-IFRS

IAS / IFRS
2009

NET SALES 3,937,233 3,937,233
COST OF SALES (1,355,551) 3,071 3,071 (1,352,481)
GROSS PROFIT 2,581,681 3,071 3,071 2,584,752
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (1,280,655) (3,315) (320) (3,635) (1,284,290)
ROYALTIES (74,509) (74,509)
ADVERTISING
EXPENSES (245,802) 392 392 (245,410)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (413,133) (6,195) (732) (2,168) (9,094) (422,227)
TRADEMARK
AMORTIZATION (61,266) (61,266)
TOTAL (2,075,365) (6,195) (3,315) (732) (2,168) 72 (12,338) (2,087,702)

OPERATING INCOME 506,317 (6,195) (244) (732) (2,168) 72 (9,267) 497,050
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (69,265) (2,163) (6,826) (1,052) (10,041) (79,307)
INTEREST INCOME 4,322 4,322
OTHER - NET (1,891) 133 (148) (14) (1,905)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (66,834) 133 (2,163) (6,974) (1,052) (10,056) (76,890)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 439,482 (6,061) (244) (2,895) (2,168) (6,974) (980) (19,322) 420,160
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (149,325) 1,653 96 249 810 2,078 (869) 4,017 (145,308)
NET INCOME 290,157 (4,408) (148) (2,646) (1,357) (4,896) (1,848) (15,305) 274,852
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST (10,977) 5,994 5,994 (4,983)
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
LUXOTTICA GROUP
SHAREHOLDERS 279,180 (4,408) (148) 3,347 (1,357) (4,896) (1,848) (9,311) 269,869
BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.61 0.59

0.61 0.59

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

20

FULLY DILUTED
EARNINGS PER SHARE
(ADS) (1)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF
OUTSTANDING SHARES 457,108,193 457,108,193
FULLY DILUTED
AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES 457,651,491 457,661,787

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

Non-U.S. GAAP Measure: EBITDA and EBITDA margin

EBITDA represents operating income before depreciation and amortization. EBITDA margin means EBITDA divided by net sales.

The Company believes that EBITDA is useful to both management and investors in evaluating the Company�s operating performance compared